



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.380 OF 2002

Sushila Ramji Singh & Anr. ..Applicants
V/s.
Vijay D. Palrecha & Anr. .. Respondents

Mr.S.R. More for the Applicants.

Mr.Mayur S. Kadam Appointed by High Court Legal Service
Committee for Applicant.

Mr.R.M. Pethe, APP for Respondent-State.

CORAM : A. S. GADKARI, J.

DATE : 19th AUGUST 2019

P.C.

1. Record indicates that in pursuance of the order dated 17th July 2019, Advocate Mr.Mayur S. Kadam has been appointed by the High Court Legal Services Committee by its letter dated 14th August 2019.

2. Today, when the present Revision Application was called out for hearing, Advocate Mr.More appeared and submitted that, by his letter dated 23rd July 2019, he has already informed the Registrar Judicial-I that, his client has instructed him to argue the matter. The applicant No.1 is personally present in the Court and



re-iterates the submission made by Advocate Mr.More.

3. As the Registry and the High Court Legal Services Committee, Bombay have to take steps in appointing the said Advocate in pursuance of the order dated 17th July 2019, and the concerned Advocate has today appeared in this Court, after preparing himself in the matter, for recalling the order dated 17th July 2019 and for discharging Advocate Mr.Mayur Kadam for being appearing for the applicant, the applicant is hereby directed to pay a cost of Rs.5,000/- to the High Court Legal Services Committee having its Account namely “High Court Legal Aid Fund” within a period of two weeks from today.

4. Payment of cost shall be the condition precedent for recalling order dated 17th July 2019.

5. After depositing the said cost by the applicant with the said Committee, the Legal Aid Committee is hereby directed to pay appropriate professional charges to Advocate Mr.Mayur Kadam for the efforts taken by him for reading the brief and preparing himself in the matter. This be done within a period of four weeks from today.

6. Stand over to 16th September 2019. To be placed under the caption for ‘Direction’.

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)