



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL REVISION APPLICATION NO.380 OF 2002

Sushila Ramji Singh and Anr. Applicants.

Vs.

Vinodkumar D. Palrecha and Anr. Respondents.

Mr. S. R. More for the Applicants.

Mr. A. R. Patil, APP for the Respondent No.2-State.

CORAM : A. S. GADKARI, J.

DATE : 18th MARCH, 2021.

P.C.:-

1. Mr. More, learned counsel for the applicants, on instructions submitted that, his clients are ready and willing to pay the amount of compensation as directed by the Trial Court by its Order dated 22nd March 2001 alongwith reasonable additional compensation over it to put an end to the entire litigation. He submitted that, the applicant No.1 is a woman aged about 60 years as of today. He submitted that, it is desirable to take the present Petition for final disposal as early as possible.

2. Mr. More, learned counsel further submitted that, in view of the guidelines issued by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in the case of *Meters and Instruments Private Limited and Anr. Vs. Kanchan Mehta* reported in *2017 AIR(SC) 4594 : 2018 Cri.L.J.1160*, particularly in para 18(iii) thereof,



this Court in absence of original complainant may compound the offence.

He therefore prayed that, applicants may be permitted to deposit the amount of compensation alongwith reasonable further compensation as may be directed by this Court, in the Registry of this Court.

3. Before proceeding further, it is necessary that, the complainant be issued notice for his presence.

Issue notice to the respondent No.1, returnable on 9th April 2021.

Humdast Permitted.

4. Stand over to 9th April 2021.

(A.S. GADKARI, J.)